

No. 13-1187

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JIMMIE LEE BROWN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF ROGER BROWN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Fourth District Court of Appeal**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PHILIP M. GERSON
Counsel of Record
EDWARD S. SCHWARTZ
GERSON & SCHWARTZ, P.A.
1980 Coral Way
Miami, Florida 33145
(305) 371-6000
pgerson@gslawusa.com
Counsel for Respondent

May 1, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	9
I. IN LIGHT OF THE UNANIMITY OF OPINION AMONG THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS, THERE IS NO REASON TO GRANT THE PETITION...	9
II. FLORIDA LAW AS TO THE PRE- CLUSIVE EFFECT OF THE <i>ENGLE</i> FINDINGS IS SETTLED AND PRO- VIDES NO BASIS FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	10
III. GIVING THE <i>ENGLE</i> PHASE I FIND- INGS PRECLUSIVE EFFECT AS RE- QUIRED BY THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT DOES NOT VIOLATE DEFEND- ANT'S FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	11
A. The <i>Engle</i> Defendants Have Received Notice, Representation and an Oppor- tunity to be Heard	12
B. Whether Viewed As a Form of Claim Preclusion or Issue Preclusion, <i>Engle</i> Preclusion is Not a Denial of Due Process	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Battle v. Liberty National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876)	15
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	17, 18
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	12
<i>Kahn v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 930 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Liggett Group LLC v. Campbell</i> , 60 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011), <i>cert. denied, Philip Morris USA Inc. v.</i> <i>Campbell</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1794 (2012), and <i>cert.</i> <i>denied, R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company</i> <i>v. Campbell</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1795 (2012).....	2
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	16
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So.3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i> , 84 So. 3d 1069, (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 650 (2012)	1-2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007)	1, 14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 63 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1810 (2012)	2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1795 (2012)	2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 67 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1794 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S.793 (1996).	12, 18
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Castlewood International Corp.</i> , 383 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1980)	14
